
SERVICE AGREEMENT – Amendment – Page 1 of 1 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT 
BETWEEN SNOHOMISH COUNTY AND 

SWEDISH HEALTH SERVICES 

This Amendment No. 1 is made and entered into on the _1__ day of _September_, 2024, between 
the SNOHOMISH COUNTY, hereinafter called “County,” and SWEDISH HEALTH SERVICES 
hereinafter called the “Contractor.” 

WHEREAS, the Parties hereto have previously entered into an Agreement to perform follow-up 
with overdose patients presenting at Swedish Health Services – Edmonds and Mill Creek locations; and 

WHEREAS, both parties desire to supplement said Agreement to amend the total amount and to 
extend the term of this agreement,  

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, conditions covenants and performance contained 
herein or attached and incorporated, and made a part hereof, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

Each and every provision of the Original Agreement dated January 8, 2024, and entered into September 1, 
2023, shall remain in full force and effect, except as modified below: 

1. Amend Section 2 in its entirety. Term of Agreement: Time of Performance. This Agreement shall
be effective upon September 1, 2023 (the “Effective Date”) and shall terminate on August 31,
2025, PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that the term of this Agreement may be extended or renewed for
up to two (2) additional one (1) year terms, or to a date as determined by Centers for Disease
Control and Prevention, and Injury Prevention and Control Research and State and Community
Based Programs, at the sole discretion of the County, by written notice from the County to the
Contractor. The Contractor shall commence work upon the Effective Date and shall complete the
work required by this Agreement no later than August 31, 2025, PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that
the County’s obligations after December 31, 2024, are contingent upon local legislative
appropriation of necessary funds for this specific purpose in accordance with the County Charter
and applicable law.

2. Reimbursement for this contract period (9/1/2024 – 8/31/2025) is not to exceed $32,000.
3. Reimbursement for the total contract period (9/1/2023 – 8/31/2025) is not to exceed $64,000.
4. The effective start date of this amendment is 9/1/2024.
5. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, Contractor has caused this Amendment 1 to the Agreement, to be
executed by its Executive Director and the County has caused this Amendment to be executed by its 
Executive, each of whom have authority to bind their respective entities.   

SNOHOMISH COUNTY SWEDISH HEALTH SERVICES   

County Executive Date Jennifer Hansberry Date 
Executive Director 

         9/9/2024

Docusign Envelope ID: E51EA05E-A8AC-4315-8425-F345A42D0AE7


		2024-09-10T09:00:20-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




